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"ADIPS" Amusement Devices Inspection Procedures Scheme
"Akani Egoli" Akani Egoli (Pty) Limited (which operates Gold Reef City Casino and Theme Park) and its subsidiaries

"Akani Egoli Management" Akani Egoli Management (Pty) Limited
"Akani Leisure Casinos" Akani Leisure Investments Casinos Management (Pty) Limited

"Akani Leisure Goldfields Investments" Akani Leisure Goldfields Investments (Pty) Limited
"Akani Leisure Investments" or "ALI" Akani Leisure Investments (Pty) Limited

"Akani Leisure Msunduzi Investments" Akani Leisure Msunduzi Investments (Pty) Limited
"Akani Leisure Silverstar Holdings" Akani Leisure Silverstar Holdings (Pty) Limited

"Akani Msunduzi" Akani Msunduzi (Pty) Limited (which operates Golden Horse Casino)

"Akani Msunduzi Management" Akani Msunduzi Management (Pty) Limited
"Aldiss Investments" Aldiss Investments (Pty) Limited

"the board" The board of directors of Gold Reef
"CASA" Casino Association of South Africa

"Casinos Austria" Casinos Austria International Holding GmbH
"DTI Codes" Codes of Good Practice on Black Economic Empowerment issued by the

Department of Trade and Industry
"EBITDA" Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation

"EE" Employment Equity
"EPS" Earnings per share

"Garden Route Casino" Garden Route Casino (Pty) Limited (which operates Garden Route Casino)

"Goldfields Casino" Goldfields Casino and Entertainment Centre (Pty) Limited (which operates Goldfields Casino)

"Gold Reef" or "the company" Gold Reef Resorts Limited
"GRM" Gold Reef Management (Pty) Limited

"the group" Gold Reef Resorts Limited and its subsidiaries, joint ventures, associates and affiliates
"HEPS" Headline earnings per share
"HDIs" Historically disadvantaged individuals (for the purposes of this annual report including white females)

"IFRS" International Financial Reporting Standards
"Inkonka" Inkonka Investments (Pty) Limited

"JSE" JSE Limited
"the prior year" Gold Reef's financial year ended 31 December 2005

"NAV" Net asset value per share
"NRGP" National Responsible Gaming Programme

"Silverstar" Silverstar Development Limited and its subsidiaries
"SA" South Africa

"SARGF" South African Responsible Gambling Foundation
"SARS" South African Revenue Services

"Tanglepark" Tanglepark Trading (Pty) Limited
"Theme Park" Gold Reef City Theme Park (Pty) Limited

"THETA" Tourism and Hospitality Education and Training Authority
"West Coast Leisure" West Coast Leisure (Pty) Limited (which operates Mykonos Casino)

"the year" Gold Reef's financial year under review ended 31 December 2006

defiNitions
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Like many of man's great achievements our company was born from a vision.
While it will continue to grow from this dynamic foundation, certain core

values will remain constant:

• We constantly strive to be the best at what we do.

• We are in the business of providing good value family
fun and entertainment to our patrons.

• We strive at all times to enhance the quality of our patrons' experience
through exceptional service and product in all spheres of activity.

• We expect from our staff dedication to the highest principles of quality,
service and integrity.

• We contribute to our country as a responsible
corporate citizen and conduct our affairs accordingly.

• We aim to deliver consistent earnings growth and
to enhance shareholder value.

• We offer all staff the opportunity to be part of a winning team, just reward,
quality training, advancement commensurate with merit and freedom

to reach the highest levels of employment.

gRoup objectiVes
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gRoup stRucture at year-eNd
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50% (85% economic interest) in
Akani Msunduzi incorporating
Golden Horse Casino
Pietermaritzburg - KwaZulu-Natal

including management contracts for:
• Gold Reef City Casino - 75% of management contract
• Golden Horse Casino - 100% of management contract
• Mykonos Casino - 100% of management contract
• Garden Route Casino - 100% of management contract
• Goldfields Casino - 70% of management contract
• Gold Reef City Theme Park - 100% of management contract

60,36% in West Coast
Leisure incorporating
Mykonos Casino
Langebaan - Western Cape

50% (74,99% economic interest) in
Akani Egoli incorporating
Gold Reef City Casino & Theme Park
Johannesburg - Gauteng
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85% in Garden Route Casino
incorporating
Garden Route Casino
Mossel Bay - Western Cape

60% (88% economic interest) in
Goldfields Casino incorporating
Goldfields Casino
Welkom - Free State
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fiNanciaL highLights

Revenue up 30,2%
HEPS up 24,8%

Construction started on Silverstar
BEE transactions announced

REVENUE EBITDA EBITDA % CAPEX

2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005
R'000 R'000 % R'000 R'000 % % % R'000 R'000

Gold Reef City 977 528 850 258 15,0 343 904 304 202 13,1 35,2 35,8 224 358 89 575

Golden Horse Casino 200 352 167 549 19,6 91 938 73 321 25,4 45,9 43,8 18 431 6 975

Mykonos Casino 105 325 83 392 26,3 46 958 34 200 37,3 44,6 41,0 13 364 8 697

Garden Route Casino 148 169 123 351 20,1 71 786 60 459 18,7 48,4 49,0 11 713 5 687

Goldfields Casino* 94 046 86 241 9,1 45 314 39 460 14,8 48,2 45,8 62 442 1 686

Silverstar* - - - - - - - - 56 446 -

Gold Reef Management 60 158 51 268 17,3 14 027 20 056 (30,1) 23,3 39,1 192 71

Gold Reef - - - 551 423 28 487 - - - - -

Consolidation (68 465) (196 637) - (541 692) (72 094) - - - (28 960) (4 856)

1 517 113 1 165 422 30,2 623 658 488 091 27,8 41,1 41,9 357 986 107 835

* The figures shown for Goldfields Casino and Silverstar are for the full year and not for the period during which the properties were consolidated / proportionately consolidated
respectively.
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8 year revieW

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Income statement

Revenue 1 517 113 1 165 422 1 056 683 903 903 787 125 * * *

EBITDA 623 658 488 091 442 193 349 020 308 515 47 015 33 305 (4 964)

Attributable profit for the year 254 312 230 732 192 208 125 069 101 357 72 559 62 047 20 051

Headline earnings 259 762 209 494 185 879 131 431 107 437 74 362 73 370 30 001

Number of shares in issue (000) 220 603 220 603 220 003 217 860 213 542 177 262 177 262 131 807

EPS (cents) 124,7 112,4 94,2 61,9 47,5 46,7 40,6 25,0

HEPS (cents) 127,4 102,1 91,1 65,1 50,3 42,0 40,4 34,2

Dividend per share (cents) ** 51,0 48,0 27,0 15,0 - - -

Balance sheet

Interest-bearing borrowings 471 297 60 682 56 698 203 482 365 284 - - -

Net cash and cash equivalents 62 722 109 362 104 604 65 791 153 365 31 219 62 024 -

Financial ratios

Return on equity (%) 21,4 22,1 20,6 15,3 15,4 14,5 12,7 6,1

Gearing (%) 39,7 5,8 6,1 24,9 26,0 2,6 7,3 39,1

Interest cover (times) 20,3 NA 73,7 8,3 4,4 - - -

Dividend cover (times) ** 2,0 2,0 2,4 3,4 - - -

NAV per share (cents) 582,6 508,0 456,5 401,7 356,7 320,0 274,8 248,0

* The group consolidated its results from 2002 onwards.

** No final dividend has been declared pending the fulfilment of the conditions precedent as set out in the announcement relating to the BEE transaction published on
9 March 2007. A further announcement in this regard will be made by Monday 30 April 2007.
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diRectoRate & ManagemeOt

executive diRectors

1) SB Joffe (36) CEO
B.Com (Hons Taxation) H.Dip (Company Law) CA(SA)
Has over 11 years’ experience in the gaming industry and was appointed
as CEO of Gold Reef in 2000.

2) JS Friedman (34) FD
CA(SA)
Has seven years’ experience in the gaming industry having joined Gold
Reef in 2000.

3) C Neuberger" (41) Chief Operating Officer
MBA (Vienna)
Has 16 years’ experience in gaming with Gold Reef and its international
shareholder Casinos Austria.

noO-executive diRectors

4) M Krok (50) Chairman
B.Proc. LLB
Has more than 24 years’ experience in legal and diverse business
fields. Currently a non-executive director of Aspen Pharmacare
Holdings Limited and a director of numerous private companies.

5) AJ Aaron (74)
B.Com LLB
Director of Werksmans Inc. with over 50 years’ experience in
commercial and corporate law. Currently non-executive chairman
of Aspen Pharmacare Holdings Limited and Transpaco Limited and
a non-executive director of Edgars Consolidated Stores Limited.

6) BJ Schutte (60)

Has 35 years’ experience in the leisure industry. Holds executive
directorships in a number of private companies.

7) RJ Khoza (57)
BA (Hons) MA (Lancaster) PMD (Harvard) IPBM IMD (Lausanne)
Currently chairman of Nedbank Limited and Aka Capital (Pty)
Limited, a non-executive director of Protea Hospitality Limited
and Old Mutual plc. In addition he is a director of a number of
private companies.

8) MZ Krok (50)
Has more than 20 years’ experience in a diversity of business fields
and currently holds directorships in numerous private companies.

9) J Leutgeb" (45)
MBA  (Vienna)
A member of the Austrian Chamber of Accountants and has over
10 years’ experience in gaming. Currently an executive director
of Casinos Austria and Chief Financial Officer of the Casinos
Austria Group.

alterNate directors

10) A Krok (77) - alternate to M Krok

11) S Krok (77) - alternate to MZ Krok

12) R Vierziger"(53) - alternate to J Leutgeb

senior maNagement

P Beney (44) - General Manager,  Golden Horse Casino

S Cook (55) - General Manager,  Gold Reef City Theme Park

D de Beer (38) - General Manager,  Goldfields Casino

SJ Hight (46) (succeeded B Biyela effective 1 January 2007)
- General Manager,  Gold Reef City Casino

RJ Seabrook (35) - General Manager,  Garden Route Casino

C van Groeningen (44) - General Manager,  Mykonos Casino

M Vermaak (45) - General Manager,  Silverstar

" Austrian
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“2006 marked a year of substantial growth for Gold Reef
driven by robust trading at all the group's casinos,

with considerable improvement in all key performance indicators.”

chairmaN’s report

he SA gaming industry's gross gaming revenue reached
R11 billion for 2006. Of this, 22,03% was reinvested in
asset replacement, expansion and growth. In line with
the national trend, improvements and refurbishments

were implemented at most of Gold Reef's casinos to enhance future
growth prospects.

Post year-end the group concluded a landmark BEE transaction to
bring direct empowerment shareholding at group level to at least 25,1%,
while at the same time increasing its stakes in four of the
group's casinos to 100% and taking complete control of two key casino
management contracts. This has enabled Gold Reef to achieve its
strategic objectives regarding BEE and at the same time has simplified
the group's structure, increased exposure to its high-performing
casinos and consolidated its gaming platform.

While gaming revenue increased by 32,0%, group revenue for the year
rose 30,2% to R1,5 billion. Profit attributable to shareholders grew
10,2% to R254,3 million. EBITDA increased 27,8% to R623,7 million
and represented a 41,1% margin on revenue. HEPS climbed considerably
by 24,8% to 127,4 cents per share.

The group will make an announcement regarding dividends for the
year once the conditions precedent to the BEE transaction have
been fulfilled.

corporate actioOs

During the year Akani Leisure Investments redeemed its participating
preference shares and Gold Reef acquired a 49,97% direct interest in
the ordinary share capital of that company. These two transactions
reduced Gold Reef's economic interest in Akani Egoli from 83,94%
to 74,99%,resulting in a 25,01% BEE beneficial shareholding in
Akani Egoli.

Gold Reef further increased its effective interests in Garden Route
Casino to 85,0%, in Goldfields Casino to 88,0% and in West Coast
Leisure to 60,4%.

empoWerment

In terms of the R1,4 billion BEE transaction concluded post year-
end, Gold Reef will exchange shares in the company and cash for the
shareholdings of its BEE partners in certain of the group's casinos and
management contracts ("the share exchange"). Gold Reef will increase
its stakes in Gold Reef City, Silverstar, Golden Horse Casino and
Goldfields Casino to 100% and will acquire the remaining 25% and
30% interests in the Gold Reef City Casino and Goldfields Casino
management contracts, respectively. In West Coast Leisure the group
will increase its stake to 70,4%. A total of 55,2 million Gold Reef shares
will be issued for the share exchange, equating to 21,03% of the company.

In order to take BEE participation to at least 25,1% a further 14 million
Gold Reef shares will be issued for cash to certain of the same BEE
partners at R20,50 a share for R287,0 million ("the top-up transaction").

Further details of the BEE transaction are set out in the Directors'
Report ('Post Balance Sheet Events').

diRectorate

Following the successful implementation of the BEE transaction we
will be pleased to welcome Bongani Biyela, previously the General
Manager of Gold Reef City Casino, as an executive director and
Richard Moloko and Patrick September as non-executive members of
the board, boosting black representation from one to four directors or
33% of the enlarged board.

looKing ahead

The group's prospects continue to look promising as inflation appears
to have stabilised, with revenue growth strong despite increased
interest rates. In addition wage increases are expected to grow above
inflation, boding well for increased real disposable income, while the
expected formal employment gains are also likely to foster growth.

New developments at existing operations are anticipated to be significant
drivers of organic growth. Silverstar in particular offers considerable
opportunity for Gold Reef to expand its gaming base and reduce its
dependence on Gold Reef City, while the introduction of cashless gaming
should generate further growth for Gold Reef. Focusing on new
opportunities and ongoing expansion, Gold Reef is part of a consortium
awarded preferred bidder status for the Queenstown casino licence in
the Eastern Cape, and holds a controlling stake in the only applicant for
a licence in the Sasolburg area.

Further future local and international transaction opportunities underpin
the positive prospects.

appreciatioN

I wish to thank the management team and all Gold Reef employees for
their commitment and efforts in sustaining eight consecutive years of
growth. My thanks also to my colleagues on the board for their astute
guidance and insight during the year. I would finally like to thank our
patrons and our shareholders for their continued support and confidence
in the group.

Maxim Krok
Chairman

T
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“The past year has seen a strong operational performance
for Gold Reef driven by top-line growth. ”

ceo’s Report

uring the year refurbishments and expansion
took place at many of Gold Reef's casinos in
response to increasing demand. In addition the
group took ownership of the seventh and final
casino licence in Gauteng when it successfully
acquired Silverstar along with its BEE partner
Akani Leisure Silverstar Holdings.

Gold Reef reached a milestone with the introduction of more than
25,1% BEE shareholding at group level. The BEE transaction will boost
the group's market capitalisation through the issue of shares in the share
exchange and top-up transactions (see Directors’ Report - 'Post Balance
Sheet Events') and ensure a consolidated gaming platform with Gold
Reef holding 100% of key management contracts and purchasing
the shares we did not previously own in Gold Reef City, Silverstar,
Golden Horse Casino and Goldfields Casino. It is important to note
that in the remaining two casinos - Mykonos Casino and Garden Route
Casino, where Gold Reef holds the majority stakes of 70,4% and
85,0% respectively - the group nonetheless has control of operations.

opeRational revieW

Gold Reef City

Driven by continued robust trading, flagship Gold Reef City Casino
saw a 14,4% increase in revenue while EBITDA at the casino rose
12,3% to R341,7 million. Notwithstanding disruption as a result of
construction during the latter half of 2006 the casino managed to gain
0,75% market share for the year.

Phase 1 of the new development at the casino has been completed.
A new smoking casino boasting 570 slot machines and 15 tables
opened its doors to positive trade. Two refurbished restaurants also
reopened. In addition the group introduced cashless gaming to drive
further organic growth.

Phase 2 of the development is already underway. Apart from a revamp
of the main casino floor, other planned refurbishments and
developments at Gold Reef City Casino include a 1000 seater theatre
and the further upgrade of restaurants and entertainment facilities.
The entire development is due to be completed by October 2007 at
an estimated total cost of R302 million which is being funded out
of free cash flow and external debt. Forecast development capital
expenditure for 2007 is expected to be R218 million.

During the year, trading at the Theme Park recovered, with a 4,2%
increase in attendance marking a return to profitability of R2,2 million.
The revitalisation programme launched last year is ongoing.
R53 million was invested during the year in a 4-D cinema, retail
outlets, additional food and beverage facilities and refurbishments.
It is anticipated that the remaining developments and attractions,
set to open by the end of April 2007, will maintain the Theme Park's
positive growth trend.

The Apartheid Museum has steadily increased its profile, benefiting
from a number of corporate sponsorships and charity partnerships
as well as the successful roll-out of a school education programme.

Golden Horse Casino

Golden Horse Casino outperformed KwaZulu-Natal's growth in
gaming revenue of 16,2% with revenue up 19,6% to R200,4 million.
EBITDA of R91,9 million rose 25,4% from R73,3 million, with an
improved EBITDA: Revenue ratio of 45,9%.

Renovations begun in 2006 included additional restaurants and
entertainment facilities, the cost of which amounted to R6,3 million
at year-end. The total cost at completion is expected to be
R9,5 million. The casino currently hosts 450 slot machines and
25 tables.

Mykonos Casino

The Western Cape's high macro-economic growth was reflected in
the casino's exceptional trading in 2006. The casino also benefited
from increased residential development on the Western Cape's coast
and ongoing expansion at Club Mykonos Resort.

A 26,3% increase in revenue to R105,3 million outshone the region's
14,2% growth. Higher EBITDA of R47,0 million represented an
increased 44,6% margin on revenue. Exceeding all expectations,
Mykonos Casino was the group's top performer.

Garden Route Casino

Garden Route Casino traded well with a 20,1% growth in revenue to
R148,2 million from R123,4 million, exceeding regional growth of
14,2%. An 18,7% increase in EBITDA to R71,8 million reflected a
healthy EBITDA: Revenue ratio of 48,4%.

The casino introduced 52 new slot machines to total 364, and added
an extra three tables to the 13 already on the floor. This led to a
marked increase in footfall. The casino intends installing in due
course the remaining 48 slot machines of the total 100 approved by
the Western Cape Gambling and Racing Board.

Growth was further driven by the opening in November 2006 of the
adjacent internationally acclaimed golf course. Construction of
approximately 500 upmarket residences has started and will continue
into the next financial year.

Goldfields Casino

Notwithstanding the new casino in Bloemfontein, trading at Goldfields
Casino reflected pleasing growth with an increase of 9,1% in revenue
to R94,0 million. EBITDA of R45,3 million represented a 48,2%
margin on revenue.

Subsequent to the award of a permanent casino licence by the Free
State Gambling & Racing Board, Goldfields Casino received zoning
permission and is currently converting from a temporary to a permanent
casino. Once complete the casino will have 250 slot machines and

D
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ceo’s Report (cont.)

nine tables on its floor. R61 million had been invested in the
development at year-end and the construction of new facilities is
ongoing.  The entire development is due to be completed by August
2007 at a total cost of R102 million, which is being funded out of free
cash flow and external debt. A positive impact on footfall is expected
once the new conference facility, Salon Privé and additional restaurants
are opened.

Silverstar

As announced on 10 November 2006 Gold Reef received approval
for its acquisition, together with its BEE partner Akani Leisure Silverstar
Holdings, of 100% of Silverstar which holds the seventh and final
casino licence for Gauteng. In addition to this approval the Gauteng
Gambling Board has also approved the termination of the management
contract with Century Resorts Limited.

As Gauteng accounts for 44% of the SA gaming market Silverstar is
well positioned to further benefit the group and reduce reliance on
Gold Reef City.

Onsite development started in August 2006 and a management team
has been appointed. The casino featuring 700 slot machines
and 30 tables is set to open in the first quarter of 2008 and will
offer smoking and non-smoking gaming facilities and a Salon Privé.
Non-gaming facilities will include seven restaurants, a conference
venue, hotel and spa as well as bars and other entertainment facilities.

Capital expenditure amounted to R70,6 million at year-end.
A further R1,13 billion is expected, bringing the total anticipated
cost to R1,2 billion which will be funded primarily by external debt.

litigatioN

In 2006 Gold Reef instituted legal proceedings against M-Net and Carte
Blanche to recover damages. The claim is due to be heard towards the
end of 2007.

Widgetrade 205 (Proprietary) Limited holds an option to increase its
shareholding in Garden Route to 25,1%. The exercise price of the
option was fixed until 28 February 2007 at R36,4 million. Thereafter
the exercise price is increased to the fair value of the shares acquired.
Kovacs 838 (Proprietary) Limited sent a letter notifying Gold Reef of
its intention to exercise the option on 27 February 2007 and deposited
R36,4 million into Gold Reef's bank account. Gold Reef is disputing
Kovacs 838 (Proprietary) Limited's right to exercise the option granted
to Widgetrade 205 (Proprietary) Limited.

outlooK

2006 was a year of considerable growth and consolidation. 2007 will
be a year to build a further platform for future growth.

The group's BEE transaction (see Directors’ Report - 'Post Balance Sheet
Events') has positioned Gold Reef positively and is expected to
enhance future business opportunities and to create long-term financial
benefits for Gold Reef and its shareholders. Increased exposure to the
individual operations through stakes of up to 100%, bodes well for
future bottom-line growth. Gold Reef further expects the consolidation
to strengthen our balance sheet leading to a more effective utilisation
of gearing, which will be earnings-enhancing going forward.

With one new Gauteng casino licence under our belt and two
ongoing bids the group has positive growth prospects. The application
in Sasolburg remains subject to challenge from Emerald Casino. Capital
investment of approximately R95 million will be made in Queenstown
to introduce 180 slot machines and six tables as well as non-gaming
facilities such as restaurants, a hotel, sports bar and conference venue.

Word of thanKs

I would like to thank Gold Reef's employees, the general managers
of each of the group's operations, their management teams, our business
advisors and service providers for their invaluable contribution to the
group's outstanding results. It is a privilege to lead such an exceptionally
dedicated team.

I look forward to working together to deliver ongoing growth.

Steven Joffe
CEO

“With one new Gauteng casino licence under our belt and two
ongoing bids the group has positive growth prospects.”

“2006 was a year of considerable growth and consolidation.
2007 will be a year to build a further platform for future growth.”
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eMployees

employment equity

old Reef views employment equity as a business
imperative. In an effort to redress past disadvantages
in employment and ensure equitable representation
in all occupational categories and levels, a formal
EE policy is in place. This seeks to eliminate any

discriminatory barrier or practice that prevents an employee from
enjoying the fundamental opportunities, rights, benefits and privileges
accorded to any other employee within the group. The policy further
sets out the group's commitment to achieving an employment status
that fairly represents the demographics of the country as well as of
the regions in which its operations are located.

The EE committees at each of the operations, in conjunction with
the relevant Human Resources Managers and Heads of Department,
are responsible for continually monitoring progress in terms of
set EE targets. To this end quarterly EE reports are tabled at committee
meetings detailing progress against targets as well as corrective
recommendations on EE implementation. EE plans from each of
the operations have been submitted to the Department of Labour
and each of the operations is on track to meet its targets, which in
many cases exceed regulated industry transformation benchmarks.

The group is pleased to be making significant strides towards
meeting the requirements of the DTI Codes with regard to EE.
Progress is evidenced in the table below:

G
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TOTAL EMPLOYEES PROJECTED ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL

2007 2006 2005 2004 2003
% % % % %

Asian 7 6 5 5 6
Black 65 66 66 66 66
Coloured 14 13 13 13 13
White 14 15 16 16 15
Female 44 44 43 44 42
Total HDI 92 91 91 91 91

Broken down as follows:

Senior management
Asian 10 8 6 7 11
Black 14 11 8 6 4
Coloured 3 2 2 2 2
White 73 79 84 85 83
Female 28 29 26 23 28

Middle and junior management
Asian 16 15 13 2 1
Black 44 39 38 39 37
Coloured 11 10 10 9 7
White 29 36 39 50 55
Female 40 38 37 40 41

Supervisory
Asian 8 8 7 8 9
Black 64 62 62 61 64
Coloured 13 11 13 17 5
White 15 19 18 14 22
Female 41 41 42 43 42

General staff
Asian 4 3 4 5 6
Black 72 75 74 73 71
Coloured 16 14 13 13 15
White 8 8 9 9 8
Female 47 48 45 45 43



Wherever possible the group recruits and promotes internally and
relevant training is provided to help identify and fast-track suitable
HDI candidates. Where the operations have identified any barriers
to the implementation of EE, action policies to overcome these have
been implemented. New opportunity for the promotion and
advancement of HDI candidates will be presented by Silverstar with
new positions created as well as vacancies opened at existing operations
after relocation of personnel to Silverstar. All external recruitment
advertisements state the group's EE policy and preference continues
to be given to HDIs within the relevant merit and qualification
requirements.

Where applicable recruitment drives are aimed at specific designated
groups in terms of the individual casino’s EE policies and as required
by the relevant gaming boards. Where necessary training is provided
to unskilled employees from these designated groups to facilitate
their employment.

Employees are kept informed of EE developments through a number
of means including departmental and general staff meetings, workplace
fora, notice board memos and email. Some of the operations further
conduct diversity training programmes as part of their induction to
facilitate understanding of EE and policies.

All of the group's operations continue to identify positions to be filled
by disabled employees, such as reception work, and are cognisant of
attracting and retaining disabled employees. As a general principle,
during the planning phase for new buildings at the group's operations
such as Silverstar, the needs of disabled personnel are taken into
account and accommodated.

sKills development aNd training

The group's commitment to continued growth is evidenced by the
training and development courses made available to its staff
throughout the year. The courses covered both professional and
personal growth to improve competency levels and encompass
the varied needs of the staff.

To maintain service excellence and keep pace with changing
industry requirements and practices, professional skills were
enhanced by compliance courses dealing with FICA regulations,
money laundering, table dealing and responsible gaming.
Further courses specific to the gaming industry included CHEAT
and currency training which equipped employees to recognise
cheating practices on the tables.

Computer and communication skills, management development,
customer service, labour law, whistle-blowing, life skills and
VIP payroll training reflects the diversified course content. Notably
over 82% of course participants at the remaining operations were
HDIs, with the exception of Mykonos Casino where the figure
was 67%.

Across the group employees were encouraged to further their
personal education with incentives including bursaries and
study loans for courses ranging from advanced skills training to
professional qualifications and advanced degree courses such

as an MBA. Setting an example for the group, all of Gold Reef
City Casino's subsidy beneficiaries were HDIs.

succession planOing

Gold Reef is committed to constructive succession planning and has
various development programmes in place. Potential employees marked
by exceptional performance are selected from the group's operations.
Training courses and career development assessments are utilised to
identify suitable succession candidates. Their leadership skills are
enhanced and they are equipped with the expertise necessary at senior
management level through a combination of internal training,
mentoring and management courses. Specific emphasis is placed
on facilitating the advancement of HDIs in this regard.

Mykonos Casino, Goldfields Casino and the Theme Park continued to
implement established succession planning policies. Golden Horse
Casino introduced supervisory and development workshops during
2006 to facilitate succession planning and in the year ahead will launch
career development workshops. During 2006 Garden Route Casino
focussed on developing the leadership skills of supervisors and middle
managers with a particular emphasis on HDIs.

Gold Reef City Casino introduced the Middle Management
Development Programme, a higher level programme than the
Foundation Management Development Programme previously
launched in 2005. This programme is aimed at developing the
managerial skills of managers from shift manager level upwards.
Towards the end of the year, Gold Reef City Casino further
introduced an exciting training programme for Heads of
Department which integrates internal learning modules with
those offered by the Gordon Institute of Business Science. The
group intends to make this course available to management at all
operations during the year ahead.

eMployee paRticipation

Employee participation in the ownership of the group is facilitated
through the Gold Reef Share Scheme, details of which are set
out in the Directors' Report. Open communication and employee
participation in decision-making processes are encouraged
throughout the group.

health aNd safety

Gold Reef's health and safety principles are integrated into its
broader business processes. Procedures are in place at all the group’s
operations to mitigate any risks identified during visits by the
internal auditors.

Employees are equipped to address health and safety through training
in fire fighting, first aid and evacuation procedures. As a result of the
training courses combined with the safety and control measures put
in place during the year, only minor incidents were reported by all
the casinos. To prevent the recurrence of similar accidents and injuries
immediate action was taken and appropriate further training was
conducted where necessary.
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eMployees (cont.)

Gold Reef City Casino conducts self audits to assess health and safety
programmes. Safety representatives conduct monthly inspections
in order to identify deviations which are then discussed at Safety,
Health and Environment ("SHE") committee meetings. As a
result a number of procedures have been developed such as safe
disposal, handling and storage of fluorescent tubes, safe medical
waste disposal and hazard identification. Garden Route Casino elected
and trained a Health and Safety Committee during the year while
Mykonos Casino's Compliance and Security Manager underwent
the relevant training to manage and monitor all risks on the premises.
Health and safety issues form part of Goldfields Casino's internal
security department's daily functions.

In past years Golden Horse Casino has been awarded a 5 Platinum
Star Rating by the National Occupational Safety Association
("NOSA"). Since NOSA changed management in 2006 the casino
has conducted annual self audits to ensure it maintains the same high
level of SHE compliance.

In all international theme parks the safety of visitors is of paramount
importance and the Theme Park subscribes to ADIPS, the internationally
accredited safety standard.This inspection regime has been established
and incorporated into legislation in the UK and in parts of Europe.
Authorised representatives from the UK visit the Theme Park on at
least four different occasions during the year conducting structural
and mechanical inspections, amongst others, on the Theme Park's
rides and equipment. All proposed improvements are scrutinised on
the annual inspection to ensure that adequate measures have been
introduced. In addition all the Theme Park’s rides are regulated by the
relevant local government departments, whose reports also affirm
the safety of the rides.

On-site clinics, where available, attend to the medical needs of staff
and patrons.

hiv/aids

Gold Reef acknowledges the HIV/AIDS challenge and the group's
response to the pandemic is grounded in its formal HIV/AIDS
policy, which protects the rights of infected employees and codifies
procedures for early ill-health retirement. The operations continued
programmes for workplace awareness and employee assistance
during the year. Employees were educated on HIV/AIDS related
issues such as transmission and prevention. They were also informed
on the procedures following positive HIV test results to reassure
them of the group's non-discrimination policy in this regard as well
as the confidential manner in which all testing disclosures are handled.

Wellness programmes to ensure ongoing support and monitoring
were provided at a number of the group's operations and counselling
was offered where required. Many of the operations contracted
external consultants including the Family Life Centre, Careways
Group, FAMSA, Soul City and Dibanani (occupational health
care specialists) to add to the standard awareness programmes and
employee assistance provided.

Additional initiatives included posters, pamphlets and the distribution
of condoms. Certain of the group's operations also held awareness
campaigns to coincide with international World AIDS Day.
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code of ethics aNd
busiNess conduct ("the code")

Every employee of the group is expected to subscribe to the formal
Code of Ethics which stipulates the group's commitment to the highest
standards of corporate governance and compliance with the laws of
SA, including common law and regulations laid down by the national
and regional gambling boards. The Code sets out guidelines for
honest and integrous conduct and fair business practices. It also
provides for ensuring that independent judgement is not
compromised by a conflict of interest and that marketing follows
responsible gambling guidelines. A commitment to transparent,
timely and reliable communication internally and with outside
stakeholders is codified.

Employees have been educated about the responsibility of reporting
any actual, perceived or potential violation of the Code to management.
In order to facilitate this process the group has established a
'whistleblowers' hotline that is independently operated to protect
confidentiality and anonymity. Whistle-blower courses explaining the
importance of the practice and the professional and ethical way in
which it should be managed are attended by staff.

Management bears the overall responsibility of monitoring
compliance with the Code. Gold Reef takes the Code seriously
and employs disciplinary procedures and/or legal proceedings
to address any transgression where appropriate.

the environMent

The group is committed to the preservation and conservation of the
environment. Where applicable all reasonable steps are taken to
protect indigenous flora and fauna onsite and to remove invasive
alien vegetation.

All the operations follow the local government regulations regarding
the implementation of environmentally sensitive policies as well as
the minimum requirements outlined by the Department of Water
Affairs. Paper, glass and cardboard recycling policies are in place
and the operations further ensure the proper handling and
disposal of hazardous material to prevent contamination or pollution.
Where required registered third-party suppliers are contracted to
ensure the safe removal of hazardous waste such as paint, solvents and
fluorescent tubes.

Gold Reef City Casino has waste recycling policies in place and
follows set procedures for handling, storing and disposing
of hazardous waste. In the year ahead the casino will conduct
water saving awareness training with all employees. It also intends
conducting an independent environmental risk assessment to further
enhance its policies and procedures.

Mykonos Casino conducts regular inspections to help identify water
leaks and ensure maintenance and repair work is carried out timeously
to conserve water. Golden Horse Casino, Goldfields Casino and the
Theme Park conduct annual environmental risk assessments and
inspections. During 2006 Golden Horse Casino identified lighting
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eMployees (cont.)

consumption as an area for further resource conservation and started
the roll-out of electronic ballasts. The operations further monitor and
minimise excessive electricity and water consumption by logging
monthly consumption reports and through the use of energy saving
light bulbs.

Of the group's operations only Garden Route Casino is located in an
environmentally sensitive area. The casino has a dedicated environmental
committee which is responsible for monitoring the operation's impact
on the region. As part of its original agreement with the Mossel Bay
Municipality, Garden Route Casino has set aside and maintained a
protected fynbos reserve.

Silverstar has an established relationship with the Walter Sisulu
Botanical Gardens. The construction process incorporates the measures
detailed in the environmental management plan as agreed with the
Gauteng Department of Environment and Conservation.

All of the operations strictly adhere to current smoking legislation.
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The directors of Gold Reef are committed to a sound corporate governance process as
contained in the Code of Corporate Practices and Conduct set out in the King II Report.

The directors continually monitor compliance with best-practice corporate governance to ensure
ongoing improvement of operational and corporate practices and that the affairs

of the group are conducted with transparency and integrity.

corpoRate goveRnance repoRt

the boaRd

he board comprises nine directors, of which six are non-
executive directors in line with the King II Report,
and three alternate non-executive directors. The directors
are set out on pages 8 and 9 of the annual report.

The roles of the non-executive Chairman and CEO are strictly
separated. The clear division of responsibilities is echoed across
the board and ensures a balance of authority which precludes any
director from exercising unfettered powers of decision-making.
Non-executive directors provide objectivity and independence in
board deliberations and internal decision-making processes and are
not involved in the day-to-day operations of the group. Executive
directors implement operational decisions through management.
The directors are cognisant of the need to increase the number of
independent directors and are involved in an ongoing process to
identify appropriate candidates.

The unitary board is regulated by a formal Board Charter, which sets
out the role of the board and the responsibilities of the directors.
The comprehensive Charter addresses matters relating to board
composition, leadership, remuneration and evaluation, review of
group processes and procedures, key operational risks and corporate
governance compliance. It provides the board with a mandate to
exercise leadership, determine the group's vision and strategy and
monitor operational performance.

The board meets at least quarterly with additional meetings convened
where necessary. Directors are comprehensively briefed in advance
of board meetings and are provided with all necessary information to
enable them to discharge their responsibilities. A table of directors'
attendance at board meetings is set out in the Directors' Report.

In terms of the Articles of Association directors are subject to retirement
by rotation and re-election at least once every three years. Details
of directors retiring and offering themselves for re-election at the
upcoming annual general meeting are set out in the Directors'
Report. Directors' remuneration is disclosed in detail in the
Directors' Report and in Note 34 to the annual financial statements.

All directors have unrestricted access to the advice and services of
the company secretary and to company records, information,
documents and property. Non-executive directors also have unfettered
access to management at any time. All directors are entitled, at
Gold Reef's expense, to seek independent professional advice
on any matters pertaining to the group where they deem this to
be necessary.

board pRocesses

New appointments

New board appointments are considered by the board as a whole
taking into account a blend of skills and experience as well as concerns
such as diversity. In terms of Gold Reef's Articles of Association
new directors hold office until the next annual general meeting at
which their appointment must be confirmed/ratified by shareholders.
An informal induction programme is in place which includes
introductions to key senior management and site visits. New
appointments receive copies of the latest interim announcements and
annual financial statements and are introduced to the company's
accounting systems. The company secretary is responsible for
implementing this induction programme which also sets out the new
director's responsibilities and fiduciary duties, as well as advises on
the relevant statutory and regulatory framework.

Ongoing corporate governance education

The company secretary is responsible for informing directors on
an ongoing basis of major regulatory and legislative developments in
order to keep the board abrest of current requirements. The company
involves its sponsor and other relevant experts where necessary to
ensure that the level of information is adequate to enable the board
to fulfil its duties.

Conflict of interests

Directors are required to report to the board any conflicts or potential
conflicts of interest and any other directorships held by them,
which are reflected in the minutes of the board meetings. If a
conflict of interest in respect of matters under deliberation is
found to exist the relevant director must recuse him/herself from
the relevant deliberations.

Share dealing

A group-wide share trading policy is in place whereby all directors
and other employees who have access to financial results and any other
price-sensitive information are prohibited from dealing in Gold Reef
shares during 'closed periods' as defined, or while the company is
operating under cautionary. These employees are expressly informed
when the group is entering a 'closed period' and that dealing in Gold
Reef shares during that period is prohibited. Further, directors are
obliged to obtain clearance from the Chairman prior to dealing in the
shares of the company and to report any share dealings (including
transactions in terms of the Gold Reef Share Scheme) to the company
secretary who, together with the sponsor, ensures that the information
is published on SENS.

T
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boaRd comMittees

All committees have satisfied their responsibilities during the year in
compliance with their Charters.

The chairmen of the committees or another committee member
nominated by them, attends the company's annual general meeting.

Audit and risk committee

The audit and risk committee comprised three non-executive directors
at year-end and was chaired by AJ Aaron. During the year the committee
met three times, which the directors believe is sufficient for the
purposes of discharging the committee's responsibilities. Additional
special meetings are convened as and when required. The CEO,
FD, Group Internal Audit Manager and external auditors are
invited to attend every meeting and management members attend
as required.

The audit and risk committee is responsible for reviewing the interim
and annual results and ensuring that an effective control environment
is maintained by considering accounting, auditing, financial reporting
and internal control matters. The committee further evaluates the
internal audit mandate, plan and activities and monitors proposed
changes to accounting policies as well as advises on the accounting
implications of major transactions. Additional responsibilities
include recommending the appointment of the external auditors,
evaluating the external auditors' independence and plan as well as
reviewing the group's compliance with the King II Report and JSE
Listings Requirements.

Subject to overall board responsibility, the committee is further
responsible for risk management. It continually assesses the major
business and operational risks faced by the group and recommends
and monitors appropriate risk management strategies.

Separate audit committees are in place at Akani Egoli, Akani Msunduzi,
West Coast Leisure, Garden Route Casino and Goldfields Casino.
These committees comply with the standards and practices set by
Gold Reef's audit and risk committee. The internal audit manager
and the external auditors of each of these companies report their
findings to Gold Reef's audit and risk committee.

The committee conducts self-evaluation exercises as set out in
its Charter. Findings and recommendations are then reported to
the board.

Remuneration and nominations committee

The remuneration and nominations committee is chaired by non-
executive Chairman M Krok and comprised a further two non-
executive directors at year-end. The committee met three times
during the year. The Charter tasks the committee with determining
the terms of employment and remuneration of the company's
executive directors and senior management, including an assessment
of specific reward proposals and an evaluation of performance.

The committee recommends a remuneration strategy for the group
for approval by the board. In doing so it takes all factors and
circumstances into account, benchmarking remuneration against
market trends. An incentive component forms part of the remuneration
packages to ensure performance delivery against key objectives and
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alignment with shareholder interests. Bonus parameters are set out
in the Charter.

The performances of the CEO and other senior executives are assessed
three times a year by the committee as a precursor to evaluating
appropriate remuneration. The three executive directors of the company
have agreed contracts of employment with Gold Reef. Further
information in this regard is set out in Note 34 to the annual financial
statements. Non-executive director remuneration is assessed by the
CEO and executive directors to prevent any conflict of interest, which
involves an evaluation of their performance and contribution. Directors'
remuneration and interests are included in the Directors' Report and
in Note 34 to the annual financial statements.

maNagement

Operational management is appointed by the board based on
the appropriate skills and experience necessary to perform the
relevant functions. Processes have been formalised to promote
interactive dialogue and decision-making between management
and executive directors. This facilitates the disclosure to the
directors of any conflict or potential conflict of interest on the
part of management.

The performance of senior managers is independently reviewed by
the remuneration and nominations committee and the company's
executive directors.

accounting aNd auditing

External audit

Gold Reef's external auditors are responsible for providing an
independent assessment of internal controls and reporting on whether
the financial statements are fairly presented in compliance with IFRS.
The preparation of the financial statements remains the responsibility
of the directors and management.

Internal audit

The group's internal audit function is housed in Akani Egoli and
seconded to Gold Reef, Akani Msunduzi, West Coast Leisure, Garden
Route Casino, Goldfields Casino and Gold Reef City Theme Park on
a cost recovery basis. The Group Internal Audit Manager co-ordinates
this process and attends all of the meetings. He also reports at Gold
Reef audit and risk committee meetings and has direct access to the
chairman of the audit and risk committee. Unrestricted consultation
is encouraged between the internal audit function and directors,
management and Gold Reef's external auditors.

The internal audit function is operated in accordance with the terms
of reference set out in an Internal Audit Charter. The function is as
envisaged in the Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal
Auditing, which is fully endorsed by the applicable codes on
corporate governance.

The internal audit function evaluates and examines the operations'
activities and resultant business risks. The scope of the function
includes compliance auditing of specific areas stipulated by the
relevant gambling boards as well as assessing the adequacy of internal
controls, fraud prevention, risk management and the safeguarding
of assets.
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corpoRate goveRnance repoRt (cont.)

interNal controLs and risK manageMent

The board is responsible for the group's systems of internal control and risk management. These systems of internal control are designed
to provide reasonable but not absolute assurance as to the integrity and reliability of the financial statements and to safeguard and
maintain accountability of the group's assets. These systems provide reasonable but not absolute assurance regarding the safeguarding of assets
against unauthorised disposal or use, compliance with statutory laws and regulations and the maintenance of proper accounting records as well
as the adequacy and reliability of financial information.

The group's systems of internal control are further designed to detect and minimise significant fraud, potential liability, loss and
material misstatement. There are inherent limitations to the effectiveness of any system of internal control, including the possibility of human
error and the circumvention or overriding of controls. The system is therefore designed to manage rather than eliminate risk of failure and
opportunity risk.

The audit and risk committee reports to the board which is responsible for assessing the risks that are continually identified through the risk
management process. Together with the audit and risk committee, the board monitors the implementation of the appropriate risk management
strategies throughout the group. Key risks facing the group include:

risk risk mitigation

Exchange rate fluctuations • Gold Reef makes use of forward exchange contracts

Increase in interest rates • Gold Reef makes use of interest rate hedges

Increase in gaming taxes • CASA membership provides Gold Reef with a platform to lobby 
government on tax changes

Legislative and regulatory changes • CASA membership provides Gold Reef with a platform to lobby 
government on any impending changes

Penetration of new markets • Gold Reef partners with local groups with intimate knowledge of the
new target markets

Local gaming market saturation • Gold Reef identifies complementary non-gaming and international
expansion opportunities

HIV/AIDS pandemic • See HIV/AIDS in 'Employees'

Organised crime targeting casinos countrywide • Gold Reef partners with local police in all regions to ensure the 
protection of casino premises

• The group has enhanced security measures at all casinos

Health and safety • Regular reviews of operations are conducted for compliance with health
and safety regulations (see 'Employees' for further details)

Electricity supply • Gold Reef has sufficient backup and generator capacity available
where required

The directors have satisfied themselves that adequate systems of internal control are in place to mitigate significant risks identified to an
acceptable level. Nothing has come to their attention to indicate that a material breakdown in the functioning of these systems within the group
has occurred during the year.

disclosure statement

The annual report deals adequately with disclosures pertaining to the annual financial
statements, auditors' responsibility, accounting records, internal controls, risk management,
accounting policies, adherence to accounting standards, going concern issues and adherence

to codes of governance.
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corporate social respoNsibility

Gold Reef Resorts Limited - Annual Report 2006
page 28

T



Gold Reef Resorts Limited - Annual Report 2006
page 29

The NRGP is supervised by the South African Responsible Gambling
Trust ("SARGT"), a public/private sector partnership involving
government regulators and the industry. Gold Reef is an active
participant in SARGF which has an extensive public advocacy campaign
to promote responsible gaming, including Africa's first education
campaign aimed at adolescents and senior citizens. The NRGP’s
24 hour tollfree counselling line is operated by dedicated, skilled and
experienced treatment professionals. The helpline is needs-driven and
offers multilingual counselling and treatment to problem gamblers in
34 towns and cities across South Africa. Since its inception in 2000
over 100 000 calls have been received - of which 10% are calls from
people seeking assistance.

Gold Reef's commitment to responsible gaming is reinforced by its
communication and promotional material which all carry the NRGP's
responsible gaming message and its tollfree helpline number. In line
with minimum legal age requirements, no models that are or appear
to be below the age of 18 are featured in the group's advertising
and marketing material. All of the casinos' external advertising including
radio, television and print complies with the relevant gaming legislation
and adheres to NRGP and CASA requirements. The casinos' below
and above the line advertising campaigns reflect accepted contemporary
standards of good taste and are consistent with principles of dignity
and integrity.

To further ensure compliance extensive staff training takes place at all
operations and the responsible gaming signage is prominently displayed
at all casinos.

staKeholder comMunicatioO

Gold Reef is committed to facilitating transparent, two-way
communication and conveying timeous, accurate information to all
stakeholders and investors.

The role of the group's stakeholder communication function is to
inform the relevant parties of the company's strategic direction, future
developments and the execution of planned activities in line with the
strategic business plan. Any changes affecting the group structure such
as BEE shareholding or ownership of operations are also clearly
communicated to all stakeholders.

The CEO and FD communicate with shareholders, institutional
investors and analysts on a regular basis and interact with the financial
press to try to ensure accurate reporting for the public. The company's
financial results and announcements are published on SENS and in
the mainstream press in line with the JSE Rules and Regulations.
This documentation is directly disseminated to shareholders who
are also encouraged to attend the annual general meeting to voice
their opinions in constructive interaction with the board and chairman.

As internal communication is an integral part of the business,
the group encourages an open door policy. Tools such as regular
departmental and general staff meetings, fora, newsletters, memos
and suggestion boxes are used to filter information and enhance
the interpretation of messages. The synergy between the business
and its communication function ensures operational efficiency,
improves the level of employee satisfaction and ultimately supports
the group's performance.
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